historical financial statements and related notes of Williams Energy Partners
included in this prospectus.

   The pro forma financial statements may not be indicative of the results
that actually would have occurred or will occur in the future had Williams
Energy Partners consummated the acquisition of Williams Pipe Line Company on the
dates indicated or issued equity and borrowed funds on the dates indicated.

   F-2

   WILLIAMS ENERGY PARTNERS L.P.

   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2002
   (IN THOUSANDS -- EXCEPT PER UNIT AMOUNTS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   WILLIAMS
   ENERGY
   PARTNERS
   CONSOLIDATED
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   -----------   ---------

Revenues:
  Williams Pipe Line system.....   $ 78,426   $   (210)(a)   $  68,685
   (10,281)(b)
   750(b)
  Petroleum products terminals.....   19,847   --   19,847
  Ammonia pipeline system.....   4,375   --   4,375
   --------   --------   ---------
   Total revenues.....   $102,648   $ (9,741)   $  92,907
Costs and expenses:
  Operating expenses.....   $ 33,066   $   (59)(a)   $  32,163
   (844)(c)
  Product purchases.....   18,409   (8,900)(b)   9,509
  Depreciation and amortization.....   8,964   (486)(a)   8,478
  General and administrative expenses.....   13,457   (2,729)(d)   10,728
   --------   --------   ---------
   Total costs and expenses.....   $ 73,896   $(13,018)   $  60,878
   --------   --------   ---------
Operating profit.....   $ 28,752   $  3,277   $  32,029
Interest expense.....   1,313   4,477(e)   5,383
   (407)(e)
Interest income.....   (550)   550(a)   --
Other (income) expense.....   (953)   --   (953)
   --------   --------   ---------
Income before income taxes.....   $ 28,942   $ (1,343)   $  27,599
Provision for income taxes.....   7,816   (7,816)(f)   --
   --------   --------   ---------
Net income.....   $ 21,126   $  6,473   $  27,599
   ========   ========   =========
Portion of net income applicable to partners'
  interests.....   $  8,507
Portion applicable to Williams Pipe Line.....   12,619
   --------
   Net income.....   $ 21,126

Edgar Filing: WILLIAMS ENERGY PARTNERS L P - Form 424B2

80

   ========
Portion of net income applicable to partners'
  interest.....   $  8,507   $  27,599

[…]

========   =========
Weighted average number of limited partner units
  outstanding used for diluted net income per unit
  calculation.....   11,407   27,238
   ========   =========

   See accompanying notes.
   F-3

   WILLIAMS ENERGY PARTNERS L.P.

   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS -- EXCEPT PER UNIT AMOUNTS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   WILLIAMS
   ENERGY
   PARTNERS
   CONSOLIDATED
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   -----------   ---------

Revenues:
   Williams Pipe Line system.....   $362,545   $ (1,017)(a)   $316,291
   (48,237)(b)
   3,000(b)
   Petroleum products terminals.....   71,510   --   71,510
   Ammonia pipeline system.....   14,544   --   14,544
   --------   --------   --------
   Total revenues.....   $448,599   $(46,254)   $402,345
Costs and expenses:
   Operating expenses.....   $160,880   $   (202)(a)   $154,068
   (6,610)(c)
   Product purchases.....   95,268   (39,127)(b)   56,141
   Depreciation and amortization.....   35,767   (1,901)(a)   33,866
   General and administrative expenses.....   47,365   (8,410)(d)   38,955
   --------   --------   --------
   Total costs and expenses.....   $339,280   $(56,250)   $283,030
   --------   --------   --------
Operating profit.....   $109,319   $  9,996   $119,315
Interest expense.....   14,859   17,907(e)   24,839
   (7,927)(e)
Interest income.....   (2,493)   2,493(a)   --

Edgar Filing: WILLIAMS ENERGY PARTNERS L P - Form 424B2

81

Other (income) expense.....   (431)   (229)(g)   (660)
   --------   --------   --------
Income before income taxes.....   $ 97,384   $ (2,248)   $ 95,135
Provision for income taxes.....   29,512   (29,325)(f)   187
   --------   --------   --------
Net income.....   $ 67,872   $ 27,077   $ 94,948
   ========   ========   ========
Net income allocated to period January 1 through
  February 10, 2001.....   $   304   $   304
Portion of net income applicable to partners'
  interests.....   21,443   94,644
Portion applicable to Williams Pipe Line.....   46,125   --
   --------   --------
   Net income.....   $ 67,872   $ 94,948

[…]

========   ========
Weighted average number of limited partner units
  outstanding used for diluted net income per unit
  calculation.....   11,370   27,201
   ========   ========

   See accompanying notes.
   F-4

   WILLIAMS ENERGY PARTNERS L.P.

   PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 2002
   (IN THOUSANDS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   WILLIAMS ENERGY
   PARTNERS CONSOLIDATED
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------------------   -----------   ----------

   ASSETS
Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   8,150   $ 700,000(j)   $   23,146
   (7,087)(j)
   (3,512)(j)
   (674,405)(l)
   284,569(m)
   (1,350)(m)
   (283,219)(m)

Edgar Filing: WILLIAMS ENERGY PARTNERS L P - Form 424B2

82

   6,065(n)
   (6,065)(n)
 Accounts receivable.....   30,121   (14,129)(l)   15,992
 Affiliate accounts receivable.....   2,369   4,275(c)   5,674
   (970)(l)
 Inventories.....   16,075   (13,383)(b)   2,692
 Deferred taxes.....   1,690   (1,690)(k)   --
 Other current assets.....   4,993   (4,778)(a)   215
   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   $   63,398   $ (15,679)   $   47,719
Property, plant and equipment, at cost.....   1,347,215   (36,430)(a)   1,310,785
Less: accumulated depreciation.....   383,482   (4,658)(a)   378,824
   ----------   ---------   ----------
Net property, plant and equipment.....   $  963,733   $ (31,772)   $  931,961
Goodwill.....   22,429   --   22,429
Other intangibles.....   2,622   --   2,622
Long-term affiliate accounts receivables.....   23,461   (19,002)(a)   7,672
   3,213(c)
Long-term receivable.....   11,890   --   11,890
Other noncurrent assets.....   6,998   (977)(a)   10,179
   7,087(j)
   (2,929)(m)
   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total assets.....   $1,094,531   $ (60,059)   $1,034,472
   ==========   =========   ==========
   LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable.....   $   9,423   $   633(a)   $   10,056
 Affiliate accounts payable.....   18,141   --   18,141
 Affiliate income taxes payable.....   11,183   (11,183)(k)   --
 Accrued affiliate payroll and benefits.....   2,483   --   2,483
 Accrued taxes other than income.....   10,220   --   10,220
 Accrued interest payable.....   169   --   169
 Environmental liabilities.....   8,500   (1,365)(a)   7,135
 Deferred revenue.....   4,658   852(a)   5,510
 Short-term debt.....   --   700,000(j)   410,716
   (283,219)(m)
   (6,065)(n)
 Other current liabilities.....   7,687   --   7,687
   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total current liabilities.....   $   72,464   $ 399,653   $  472,117
Long-term debt.....   148,000   --   148,000
Long-term affiliate note payable.....   108,392   (55,866)(a)   --
   (13,383)(b)
   (39,143)(e)
Long-term affiliate payable.....   1,112   --   1,112
Other deferred liabilities.....   1,028   --   1,028
Deferred taxes.....   148,164   (148,164)(k)   --
Environmental liabilities.....   8,260   (568)(a)   7,692
Class B limited partner equity.....   --   304,400(l)   302,219
   (983)(j)
   (820)(m)
   (378)(m)
Partners' capital:
 General partner.....   $  381,874   $   (215)(a)  $ (402,110)
   7,488(c)

[…]

See accompanying notes.
   F-12

   WILLIAMS ENERGY PARTNERS L.P.

   RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PARTNERS' CAPITAL
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT UNIT AMOUNTS)

   NUMBER OF LIMITED
   PARTNER UNITS   TOTAL
   ------------------------   GENERAL   PARTNERS'
   COMMON   SUBORDINATED   COMMON   SUBORDINATED   PARTNER   CAPITAL
   ---------   ------------   --------   ------------   --------   ---------

Balances as previously reported --
  January 1, 1999.....   --   --   $ 60,085   $   --   $   --   $ 60,085
Adjustments for Williams Pipe Line
  transaction.....   --   --   --   --   224,417   224,417
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Balances as restated -- January 1,
  1999.....   --   --   60,085   --   224,417   284,502
Net income.....   --   --   6,766   --   48,333   55,099
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Balance -- December 31, 1999.....   --   --   $ 66,851   $   --   $272,750   $339,601
Net income.....   --   --   3,005   --   45,897   48,902
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Balance -- December 31, 2000.....   --   --   $ 69,856   $   --   $318,647   $388,503
Issuance of units to public.....  4,600,000   --   89,362   --   --   89,362
Contribution of net assets of
  predecessor companies.....  1,679,694   5,679,694   (48,484)   118,762   2,326   72,604
Redemption of common units.....   (600,000)   --   (12,060)   --   --   (12,060)
Distributions.....   --   --   (8,134)   (8,134)   (331)   (16,599)
Portion of net income applicable

Edgar Filing: WILLIAMS ENERGY PARTNERS L P - Form 424B2

91

  to period January 1, 2001
  through February 9, 2001.....   --   --   304   --   --   304
Portion of net income applicable
  to partnership interests.....   --   --   10,608   10,609   46,351   67,568
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Balance -- December 31, 2001.....  5,679,694   5,679,694   $101,452   $121,237   $366,993   $589,682
Net income (unaudited).....   4,134   4,134   12,858   21,126
Distributions (unaudited).....   (3,351)   (3,351)   (159)   (6,861)
Affiliate capital contributions
  (unaudited).....   491   491   20   1,002
Conversion of minority interest
  liability to equity
  (unaudited).....   2,250   2,250
Other (unaudited).....   (88)   (88)
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Balance -- March 31, 2002
  (unaudited).....  5,679,694   5,679,694   $102,726   $122,511   $381,874   $607,111
   =========   =========   ========   ========   ========   ========

   See accompanying notes.
   F-13

   WILLIAMS ENERGY PARTNERS L.P.

   NOTES TO RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (INFORMATION PERTAINING TO MARCH 31, 2002 AND TO THE
   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2001 AND 2002 IS UNAUDITED)

1.  ORGANIZATION AND PRESENTATION

   Williams Energy Partners L.P. (the "Partnership") is a Delaware limited
partnership that was formed in August 2000, to own, operate and acquire a